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(1) A 31-day pulse flow in April-May
to support the VAMP that would require
up to 110,000 acre-feet annually;
(2) Additional water for a fall
attraction flow for salmon in October
(12,500 acre-feet) from Merced Irrigation
District; and
(3) Additional water from Oakdale
Irrigation District (26,000 acre-feet less
up to 11,000 acre-feet contributed by
Oakdale to the 31-day pulse flow). This
additional water would be used for such
purposes as ramping around the pulse
flows, temperature control, water
quality, and protection of salmon redds
during periods of low flow.
A total of 137,500 acre-feet of water
per year could be provided, and most of
this (up to 92%) is expected to come
directly from surface water sources,
including reservoir storage and changes
in diversions and release patterns from
reservoirs. Other sources of the water
include groundwater, tailwater
recovery, and conservation.
Copies of DEIS/DEIR are available for
public inspection and review at the
following locations:
• Modesto Irrigation District, 1234
Eleventh Street, Modesto, CA 95252;
telephone (209) 526–7360.
• Bureau of Reclamation, Program
Analysis Office, Room 7456, 1849 C
Street NW, Washington, DC 20240;
telephone (202) 208–4662.
• Bureau of Reclamation, Denver
Office Library, Building 67, Room 167,
Denver Federal Center, 6th and Kipling,
Denver, CO 80225; telephone (303) 445–
2072.
• Bureau of Reclamation, Attention:
MP–140, 2800 Cottage Way, Sacramento
CA 95825–1898; telephone (916) 978–
5100
• Natural Resources Library, U.S.
Department of the Interior, 1849 C Street
NW, Main Interior Building,
Washington, DC 20240–0001
Copies will also be available for
inspection at the following public
libraries:
• California State Library at 914
Capitol Mall in Sacramento, CA 94237
• Fresno County Public Library at
2420 Mariposa Street in Fresno, CA
93721
• Merced County Library at 2100 O
Street in Merced, CA 95340–3637.
• Merced County, Los Banos Branch
Library at 1312 South Seventh Street in
Los Banos, CA 93635.
• Modesto City Library at 1500 I
Street in Modesto, CA 95354–1220.
• Sacramento Public Library at 828 I
Street in Sacramento, CA 95814–2589.
• Stockton-San Joaquin County
Public Library at 605 North El Dorado
Street in Stockton, CA 95202–1999.

• University of California Berkeley,
Government Documents Library at 350
Library Annex in Berkeley, CA 94720.
• University of California Davis at
Shields Library in Davis, CA 95616.
Hearing Process Information
Reclamation staff will make a brief
presentation to describe the proposed
project. The public may comment on
environmental issues addressed in the
DEIS/DEIR. If necessary due to large
attendance, comments will be limited to
5 minutes per speaker. Written
comments will also be accepted. If
special services are required to attend
these hearings, please contact Mr.
Michael Delamore at (209) 487–5039 or
TDD (209) 487–5933.
Dated: September 17, 1998.
Roger K. Patterson,
Regional Director.
[FR Doc. 98–25443 Filed 9–22–98; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310–94–P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE
COMMISSION
Sunshine Act Meeting
United
States International Trade Commission.
TIME AND DATE: October 1, 1998 at 10:00
a.m.
PLACE: Room 101, 500 E Street S.W.,
Washington, DC 20436.
STATUS: Open to the public.
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:
1. Agenda for future meeting: none.
2. Minutes.
3. Ratification List.
4. Inv. Nos. 701–TA–383 and 731–
TA–805 (Preliminary) (Elastic Rubber
Tape from India)—briefing and vote.
5. Outstanding action jackets:
1. Document No. GC–98–039:
Approval of correction of error in the
Commission opinion in Inv. No. 337–
TA–395 (Certain EPROM, EEPROM,
Flash Memory, and Flash
Microcontroller Semiconductor Devices,
and Products Containing Same).
In accordance with Commission
policy, subject matter listed above, not
disposed of at the scheduled meeting,
may be carried over to the agenda of the
following meeting.
AGENCY HOLDING THE MEETING:

By order of the Commission.
Issued: September 18, 1998.
Donna R. Koehnke,
Secretary.
[FR Doc. 98–25624 Filed 9–21–98; 3:58 pm]
BILLING CODE 7020–02–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Office of Justice Programs
Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comment Request
Notice of information collection
under review; Reinstatement, with
change of a previously approved
collection for which approval has
expired; Crime Victim Compensation
State Certification Form.
ACTION:

The Department of Justice, Office of
Justice Programs, Office for Victims of
Crime, has submitted the following
information collection request for
review and clearance in accordance
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of
1995. This proposed Information
collection is published to obtain
comments from the public and affected
agencies. Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for ‘‘sixty (60) days’’
until: November 23, 1998.
If you have additional comments,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions, or
additional information, please contact
Jeffrey Kerr, 202–616–3581, U.S.
Department of Justice, Office of Justice
Programs, Office for Victims of Crime,
810 7th Street, NW, Washington DC
20530. Additionally, comments may be
submitted via facsimile to 202–514–
6383.
Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information should address one or more
of the following four points:
(1) evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;
(2) evaluate the accuracy of the
agencies estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;
(3) enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and
(4) minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission or
responses.
Overview of this information
collection:
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(1) Type of Information Collection:
Reinstatement, with change, of a
previously approved collection form for
which approval has expired.
(2) Title of the Form/Collection: Crime
Victim Compensation State Certification
Form.
(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form: OJP 7390/5. Office for
Victims of Crime, Office of Justice
Programs, U.S. Department of Justice.
(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: The Victims of Crime Act
(VOCA) as amended and the Victim
Compensation Program Guidelines to
submit an annual Crime Victim
Compensation Certificate Form.
Information received from each program
will be used to calculate the annual
grant amount for the VOCA state crime
victim compensation programs. The
information will also be aggregated and
serve as supporting documentation for
the Director’s biennial report to the
President and Congress.
Primary: State Government. 42 U.S.C.
1921 et. seq. authorizes the Department
of Justice to collect information from
state governors, chief executives of the
U.S. territories, and the mayor of the
District of Columbia for the Victims of
Crime Act (VOCA) formula grant
program. Other: None.
This application will be used by state
and local jurisdictions to apply for
federal funding which will be used to
increase the number of law enforcement
positions in their law enforcement
agencies.
(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: It is estimated that 52
respondents will complete an 1-hour
annual report.
(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The total hour burden to
complete the form is 52 annual burden
hours.
If additional information is required
contact: Mrs. Brenda E. Dyer, Deputy
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Information
Management and Security Staff, Justice
Management Division, Suite 850,
Washington Center, 1001 G Street, NW,
Washington, DC 20530.
Dated: September 17, 1998.
Brenda E. Dyer,
Department Deputy Clearance Office, United
States Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 98–25402 Filed 9–22–98; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510–18–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Office of Justice Programs
Bureau of Justice Assistance; Public
Safety Officers Benefits Program
Agency Information Collection
Activities: Extension of a Currently
Approved Collection; Comment
Request
Notice of information collection
under review; (Reinstatement, without
change, of a previously approved
collection for which approval has
expired); Report of Public Safety
Officers Permanent and Total Disability
Program.
ACTION:

The Department of Justice, Office of
Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice
Assistance has submitted the following
information collection request for
review and clearance in accordance
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of
1995. Office of Management and Budget
approval is being sought for the
information collection listed below.
This proposed information collection
was previously published in the Federal
Register on May 12, 1998, allowing for
a 60-day public comment period.
The purpose of this notice is to allow
an additional 30 days for public
comment until October 23, 1998. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.
Written comments and/or suggestions
regarding the item(s) contained in this
notice, especially regarding the
estimated public burden and associated
response time, should be directed to the
Office of Management and Budget,
Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs, Attention: Department of Justice
Desk Officer, Washington, DC 20530.
Additionally, comments may be
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202)
395–7285. Comments may also be
submitted to the Department of Justice
(DOJ), Justice Management Division,
Information Management and Security
Staff, Attention: Department Deputy
Clearance Officer, Suite 850, 1001 G
Street, NW, Washington, DC 20530.
Written comments and/or suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information should address one or more
of the following four points:
(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
function of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;
(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
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including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;
(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and
(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.
Overview of this information:
(1) Type of information collection:
Extension of previously approved
collection.
(2) The title of the form/collection:
report of Public Safety Officers’
Permanent and Total Disability
Program.
(3) The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
Form 3650/7, Public Safety Officers’
Benefit Program, Bureau of Justice
Assistance, Office of Justice Programs,
United States Department of Justice.
(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Federal Government,
State, Local public safety agencies.
Other: National public safety
membership organizations. The Public
Safety Officers’ Disability Program
provides a benefit to Public Safety
Officers who have become permanently
and totally disabled by a catastrophic
injury sustained in the line of duty.
(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond/reply: 30 respondents at 10
hours to respond (one hour for
application form, and nine hours for
compilation of required supporting
documents).
(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 300 annual burden hours.
The total number of annual hour burden
hours to complete the application form
and compile supporting documentation
is 300 annual burden hours.
If additional information is required
contact: Mrs. Brenda E. Dyer, Deputy
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Information
Management and Security Staff, Justice
Management Division, Suite 850,
Washington Center, 1001 G Street, NW,
Washington, DC 20530.
Dated: September 16, 1998.
Brenda E. Dyer,
Department Deputy Clearance Officer, United
States Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 98–25401 Filed 9–22–98; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410–18–M

